

No. 19-1590

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

YOUSSEF BOUTRIQ and RACHIDA GOUMMIH,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

**In support of the Petitioners
and reversal of the Board of Immigration Appeals**

Russell Reid Abrutyn (Bar number 1190578)

Abrutyn Law PLLC

3765 12 Mile Road

Berkley, MI 48072

Telephone: (248) 965-9440

russell@abrutyn.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a)(2), undersigned counsel for amicus curiae states that all parties have consented to the filing of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....i

FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Statute Unambiguously Precludes the BIA’s Conclusion
that the Government’s Two-Step Notice Process Triggers the
Stop-Time Rule3

 A. The statute’s test unambiguously requires the government
 to serve a single document that satisfies section 1229(a)’s
 “notice to appear” definition to trigger the stop-time rule 5

 B. The statute’s history shows that Congress enacted
 section 1229(a) for the express purpose of rejecting the
 two-step notice process the BIA endorsed 12

 C. Other established principles of statutory interpretation
 support a strict reading of the stop-time rule 19

II. The BIA’s Decision Unreasonably Departs From its
Prior Precedent Without Adequate Explanation 27

III. The BIA’s *Mendoza-Hernandez* Decision Requires
Immigration Judges to Take on the Duties of the DHS 33

CONCLUSION 34

Certificate Of Compliance36
Certificate of Service37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333, 338 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	23, 25
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	25
<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	28
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	25
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	23-24, 26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	23
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	23-25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	3, 26
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 644 (BIA 2011)	3, 10, 28-30, 32

<i>Matter of Interiano-Rosa</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 264 (BIA 2010)	34
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 520 (BIA 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Ordaz</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 637 (BIA 2015)	3, 28-30
<i>Matter of Sotelo-Sotelo</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 201 (BIA 2001).....	22
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	20, 23, 25
<i>Matter of Ordaz</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4-5, 12-13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	24
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 3940873 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2019).....	4-5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225 (1994)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1226 (1994)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(B).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(D)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)	7, 15, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(4)	22

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1) (1994)	13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994)	14
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 3.18 (1996)	14
8 C.F.R. § 235.6(a) (1996).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 239.1(a)	33
8 C.F.R. § 242.1(b) (1996).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	17, 19
8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a)	33
Other Authorities	
84 Fed. Reg. 44537 (Aug. 26, 2019)	34
62 Fed. Reg. 10,332 (Mar. 6, 1997)	17
62 Fed. Reg. 449 (Jan. 3, 1997)	4, 16-17, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	15
